## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 93

#### Chapter 90.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of A. A. Abbott.

A. A. Abbott; compensated for a claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of three hundred and thirty-five dollars to be paid to A. A. Abbott, of Cumberland Mills, to reimburse him for damage to his car by Henry Wood, a state ward: This is settlement in full for claims against the state of Maine.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 91.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Milford.

Milford; compensated for porcupine bounties. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of three hundred and twenty-three dollars and seventy-five cents to be paid to the town of Milford as a full and final settlement of claims against the state of Maine for reimbursement of porcupine bounties.

Approved April 2, 1931.

## Chapter 92.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Eugene H. Flint, of Monson.

E. H. Flint; compensated for injuries. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand five hundred and sixty dollars to reimburse Eugene H. Flint, of Monson for injuries received while in the employ of the highway department. This is a settlement in full of all claims against the state of Maine.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### 

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Construction and Equipment of a School House.

Central Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for a School House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium the sum of eight thousand dollars for the construction and CHAP. 96

equipment of a school house, said sum to be available from surplus revenue funds.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 94.

RESOLVE, Changing the Name of Monument Peak on Mt. Katahdin to Baxter Peak.

Resolved: That as a token of the appreciation of the People and Legislature of the State of Maine, for the gift by former Governor Percival P. Baxter to his native State, of a tract of land including Mt. Katahdin; and in recognition of the generous and public spirited desire evinced by said gift that the natural scenic beauties of this noble mountain may forever be preserved for the enjoyment and pleasure of our people; Monument Peak, so-called, on said Mt. Katahdin, shall hereafter be designated and called Baxter Peak.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 95.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Shirley, for Support of the Family of Angus A. Green.

Shirley, town of; compensated for support of family of Angus A. Green. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand eight hundred eighty-two dollars and seventy-five cents to be paid to the town of Shirley for the support of the family of Angus A. Green.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 96.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Durham.

Durham; appropriation for repair of bridge in. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, from the funds available for maintenance of bridges, the sum of two thousand one hundred thirty dollars, to be used in repairing the Tracy Brook Bridge in the town of Durham, on the road leading from Lisbon Falls to Freeport.

Approved April 2, 1931.